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Gutemberga 777 � 1◦22′r 16◦31′N Ceres 1 ^ 12◦20′ 16◦16′N Frigga 77 _ 25◦31′ 23◦10′N
Wiesenthal 69275 � 1◦23′r 14◦19′S Isis 42 ^ 12◦44′ 15◦50′N Martir 1582 _ 26◦07′ 22◦07′N
Klondike 3166 � 2◦32′r 6◦35′S Penelope 201 ^ 13◦05′ 15◦38′N Hera 103 _ 26◦11′ 17◦56′N
Scientia 7756 � 3◦01′r 20◦11′S Phaethon 3200 ^ 14◦18′r 38◦50′N Hybris 430 _ 26◦19′ 15◦57′N
Nyctimene 2150 � 3◦03′r 19◦25′N Sinon 3391 ^ 16◦42′ 38◦27′N Mahalingam 18104 _ 26◦34′ 18◦03′N
Autonoma 1465 � 8◦18′r 0◦43′S Hinderer 3404 ^ 17◦14′ 33◦44′N Assisi 15342 _ 27◦14′ 21◦36′N
Irene 14 � 8◦57′r 8◦42′S Lilienthal 13610 ^ 18◦10′ 18◦00′N Hathor 2340 _ 29◦19′ 16◦51′N
Heracles 5143 � 9◦58′r 14◦07′N Athene 881 ^ 18◦47′ 34◦05′N Roentgen 6401 _ 29◦23′ 13◦33′N
Osiris 1923 � 11◦50′r 6◦25′N Augeias 13184 ^ 19◦16′ 21◦19′N Felicitas 109 � 0◦43′ 26◦32′N
Nike 307 � 15◦38′r 2◦46′S Walpurga 256 ^ 20◦26′ 10◦30′N Alekto 465 � 0◦53′ 20◦58′N
Eris 136199 � 19◦06′r 7◦18′S Martin Luther 7100 ^ 20◦30′ 22◦12′N Zvezdotchet 6465 � 1◦01′ 29◦25′N
Erato 62 � 20◦18′r 4◦56′N Chloris 410 ^ 21◦35′ 16◦32′N Vesta 4 � 1◦39′ 19◦37′N
Sauron 378214 � 27◦45′r 12◦01′N Europa 52 ^ 21◦43′ 15◦29′N Epona 3838 � 2◦12′ 1◦09′N
Saturn Y ] 2◦30′r 9◦47′N Mithra 4486 ^ 22◦43′ 22◦21′N Neverland 5405 � 2◦15′ 28◦31′N
Lucretia 281 ] 4◦09′r 10◦26′N Velleda 126 ^ 22◦47′ 25◦07′N Tyche 258 � 2◦48′ 7◦55′N
Libitina 2546 ] 4◦37′r 25◦33′N Paradise 2791 ^ 23◦37′ 58◦41′N Amalthea 113 � 3◦43′ 17◦54′N
Aphrodite 1388 ] 5◦09′r 5◦17′N Ajax 1404 ^ 24◦23′ 41◦47′N Drakonia 620 � 4◦34′ 25◦13′N
Dione 106 ] 6◦00′r 9◦19′N Ptolemaeus 4001 ^ 26◦51′ 17◦30′N Fortuna 19 � 5◦08′ 17◦46′N
Polyneikes 20947 ] 6◦04′r 12◦29′N Agamemnon 911 ^ 27◦00′ 45◦40′N Harmonia 40 � 5◦30′ 19◦31′N
Heureka 4133 ] 9◦21′r 28◦37′N Demeter 1108 ^ 27◦19′ 18◦46′N Aten 2062 � 5◦40′ 11◦44′N
Sphinx 896 ] 9◦39′r 23◦46′N Pan 4450 ^ 27◦31′ 29◦15′N Sherlock 5049 � 5◦48′ 20◦43′N
Circe 34 ] 12◦02′r 12◦32′N Chaldaea 313 ^ 28◦02′ 11◦38′N Arachne 407 � 5◦52′ 19◦31′N
Sedna 90377 ] 15◦39′r 5◦08′N Lewkopelew 17579 ^ 28◦55′ 27◦19′N Apophis 99942 � 6◦19′ 16◦53′N
Sokrates 5450 ] 16◦15′r 10◦19′N Justitia 269 ^ 29◦05′ 17◦40′N Aeternitas 446 � 6◦35′ 26◦50′N
Symmetria 9669 ] 18◦48′s 17◦55′N Proserpina 26 _ 0◦17′ 24◦57′N Union 1585 � 6◦52′ 3◦01′N
Cyllarus 52975 ] 19◦10′r 16◦21′N Cybele 65 _ 0◦26′ 19◦50′N Helena 101 � 7◦14′ 25◦04′N
Marathon 4356 ] 19◦11′r 22◦31′N Rudolfsteiner 10356 _ 0◦49′ 22◦21′N Ubuntu 202373 � 7◦36′ 17◦39′N
Diotima 423 ] 19◦44′r 9◦35′N Lucina 146 _ 2◦51′ 20◦36′N Semmelweis 4170 � 7◦45′ 11◦01′N
Altjira 148780 ] 20◦13′r 21◦32′N Wollstonecraft 90481 _ 3◦36′ 20◦23′N Karl Marx 2807 � 8◦34′ 24◦13′N
Eunomia 15 ] 23◦51′ 35◦42′N Munchhausen 14014 _ 4◦00′ 13◦42′N Atropos 273 � 8◦37′ 5◦42′N
Hestia 46 ] 24◦03′ 17◦03′N Ophelia 171 _ 4◦01′ 22◦14′N Xanthippe 156 � 8◦46′ 11◦57′N
Asteria 658 ] 25◦47′ 20◦36′N Educatio 2440 _ 4◦56′ 21◦41′N Spartacus 2579 � 10◦20′ 16◦49′N
Chaos 19521 ] 27◦31′r 20◦56′N Podalirius 4086 _ 7◦29′ 34◦22′N Avicenna 2755 � 10◦39′ 14◦23′N
Hephaistos 2212 ] 29◦23′r 24◦04′N Cyrene 133 _ 7◦53′ 29◦17′N Parthenope 11 � 11◦14′ 16◦44′N
Masterman 21561 ^ 0◦13′ 13◦06′N Varuna 20000 _ 8◦22′ 23◦06′N Garuda 2307 � 11◦38′ 12◦47′N
Odysseus 1143 ^ 0◦55′sr 19◦47′N Loke 4862 _ 9◦16′ 15◦37′N Tara 5863 � 11◦57′ 4◦47′N
Telemachus 15913 ^ 1◦01′sr 20◦33′N Eureka 5261 _ 10◦33′ 25◦15′N Oenone 215 � 12◦37′ 18◦21′N
Erigone 163 ^ 1◦11′ 14◦44′N Siberia 1094 _ 11◦40′ 9◦27′N Midas 1981 � 13◦01′ 45◦38′N
Pyrrhus 5283 ^ 2◦11′ 13◦29′N Eurydike 75 _ 11◦42′ 27◦45′N Echo 60 � 13◦15′ 14◦12′N
Decabrina 2551 ^ 3◦22′ 21◦15′N Industria 389 _ 14◦35′ 25◦15′N Hygiea 10 � 14◦01′ 15◦40′N
Lamettrie 7095 ^ 3◦37′ 17◦23′N Urda 167 _ 14◦38′ 20◦33′N Robot 15907 � 14◦37′ 12◦20′N
Achilles 588 ^ 4◦05′ 32◦18′N Dionysus 3671 _ 15◦51′ 23◦53′N Hypnos 14827 � 14◦46′ 17◦59′N
Cruithne 3753 ^ 4◦22′ 21◦19′S Antigone 129 _ 16◦48′ 14◦00′N Antinous 1863 � 15◦08′ 26◦58′N
Aristoteles 6123 ^ 4◦45′ 11◦41′N Godiva 3018 _ 16◦52′ 19◦38′N Siva 1170 � 15◦29′ 31◦11′N
Ganymed 1036 ^ 5◦03′ 42◦53′N Fermi 8103 _ 17◦40′ 15◦53′N Hilaritas 996 � 15◦52′ 16◦26′N
Tisiphone 466 ^ 5◦08′ 40◦44′N Elektra 130 _ 19◦37′ 3◦50′N Freud 4342 � 15◦59′ 15◦09′N
Actor 12238 ^ 6◦00′ 18◦30′N Valentine 447 _ 20◦12′ 23◦23′N Bennu 101955 � 16◦41′ 19◦37′N
Astraea 5 ^ 7◦29′ 14◦51′N Typhon 42355 _ 20◦12′ 24◦02′N Hel 949 � 16◦59′ 18◦19′N
Jokaste 899 ^ 7◦35′ 29◦23′N Celestia 1252 _ 20◦39′ 3◦54′S Agni 398188 � 17◦34′ 5◦50′N
L'Encyclopedie 21000 ^ 7◦36′ 4◦24′N Philomela 196 _ 21◦40′ 24◦12′N Hypsipyle 587 � 17◦37′ 23◦59′N
Stentor 2146 ^ 8◦07′ 20◦23′S Thetis 17 _ 21◦43′ 18◦54′N Panacea 2878 � 18◦35′ 16◦49′N
Kalchas 4138 ^ 9◦16′ 20◦41′N Laverna 2103 _ 21◦54′ 23◦54′N Mars ♂ � 20◦03′ 15◦57′N
Cerberus 1865 ^ 9◦27′ 24◦49′N Athanasia 730 _ 22◦22′ 21◦15′N Orcus 90482 � 20◦14′ 0◦27′S
Megaira 464 ^ 9◦44′ 10◦59′N Praamzius 420356 _ 22◦36′ 21◦57′N Wisdom 3402 � 20◦29′ 17◦28′N
Bella 695 ^ 10◦01′ 36◦06′N Lacrimosa 208 _ 23◦36′ 22◦56′N Chariklo 10199 � 21◦06′ 7◦35′N
Leukothea 35 ^ 10◦52′ 29◦55′N Apollo 1862 _ 24◦30′ 23◦11′N Vibilia 144 � 21◦57′ 17◦04′N
Nestor 659 ^ 11◦24′ 26◦40′N Carmen 558 _ 24◦41′ 15◦37′N Curie 7000 � 22◦06′ 20◦57′N
Makhaon 3063 ^ 12◦18′ 31◦48′N Selene 580 _ 25◦17′ 20◦59′N Nephele 431 � 22◦59′ 14◦15′N
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Pyramus 14871 � 23◦05′ 14◦26′N Ostara 343 ` 24◦17′ 3◦50′N Knigge 32899 a 16◦30′ 15◦54′S
Plato 5451 � 23◦37′ 14◦45′N Mercury ' ` 24◦27′ 3◦45′N Prometheus 1809 a 17◦03′ 4◦26′S
Universitas 905 � 23◦46′ 17◦21′N Poesia 946 ` 24◦40′ 3◦03′N Nymphe 875 a 17◦17′ 5◦21′S
Ninkasi 4947 � 24◦05′ 4◦03′N Toro 1685 ` 25◦17′ 3◦17′S Adler 11519 a 17◦21′ 6◦36′S
Gandhi 120461 � 24◦31′ 15◦53′N Marceline 1730 ` 25◦31′ 2◦08′N Wundt 11040 a 17◦38′ 6◦34′S
Stalingrad 2250 � 25◦50′ 12◦29′N Erynia 889 ` 25◦33′ 5◦21′N Pele 2202 a 17◦47′ 3◦28′S
Hehe 200002 � 26◦22′ 14◦21′N Hildegard 898 ` 25◦45′ 4◦40′S Laodamia 1011 a 17◦54′ 3◦39′S
Robinhood 18932 � 26◦28′ 14◦34′N Gaea 1184 ` 26◦06′ 1◦38′N Dike 99 a 18◦21′ 4◦54′S
Apatheia 8273 � 26◦42′ 11◦29′N Galilea 697 ` 26◦15′ 5◦14′N Hylonome 10370 a 19◦38′ 6◦16′S
Medusa 149 � 27◦32′ 12◦02′N Boliviana 712 ` 26◦29′ 5◦43′S Pholus 5145 a 20◦28′ 13◦19′N
Leonardo 3000 � 27◦32′ 10◦32′N Kama 1387 ` 26◦50′ 0◦24′S Vaticana 416 a 20◦43′ 3◦59′S
Daedalus 1864 � 28◦45′ 23◦59′N Thisbe 88 ` 28◦00′ 2◦46′S Rockefellia 904 a 21◦17′ 6◦18′S
Fantasia 1224 � 29◦44′ 6◦49′N Sun � ` 28◦13′ 0◦42′N Juno 3 a 21◦46′ 2◦30′S
Phryne 1291 ` 0◦14′ 4◦52′N Cernunnos 481984 ` 28◦17′ 1◦11′N Nereus 4660 a 21◦47′ 9◦18′S
Semele 86 ` 0◦22′ 14◦14′N Caesar 18458 ` 28◦39′ 0◦13′N Sita 244 a 22◦05′ 8◦31′S
Sappho 80 ` 0◦46′ 5◦11′N Indulgentia 90703 ` 28◦53′ 0◦15′N Madreteresa 4390 a 22◦52′ 13◦57′S
Hanuman 2211 ` 0◦48′ 10◦25′N Aditi 4401 a 0◦12′ 6◦05′N Deucalion 53311 a 22◦54′ 8◦45′S
Flora 8 ` 0◦52′ 13◦02′N Melancholia 5708 a 0◦14′ 1◦33′S Thoreau 44597 a 23◦28′ 8◦42′S
Hagar 682 ` 2◦28′ 4◦26′N Lada 2832 a 0◦36′ 0◦36′N Merope 1051 a 23◦32′ 0◦11′S
Salome 562 ` 2◦31′ 18◦27′N Thalia 23 a 0◦44′ 5◦31′N Ino 173 a 23◦44′ 0◦07′N
Diana 78 ` 3◦51′ 11◦12′N Rhadamanthus 38083 a 1◦31′ 1◦04′N Abundantia 151 a 23◦58′ 8◦53′S
Fides 37 ` 3◦52′ 11◦31′N Dunant 1962 a 1◦45′ 0◦26′S Adonis 2101 a 24◦01′ 9◦58′S
Ops 2736 ` 4◦18′ 5◦08′N Aesculapia 1027 a 1◦49′ 0◦21′S Kalliope 22 a 24◦08′ 3◦41′S
Germania 241 ` 4◦22′ 6◦31′N Mahakala 10819 a 2◦05′ 0◦15′S Galene 427 a 24◦38′ 13◦12′S
Laetitia 39 ` 4◦56′ 8◦24′N Euterpe 27 a 2◦12′ 0◦08′N Lysistrata 897 a 24◦47′ 16◦19′S
Cupido 763 ` 5◦37′ 7◦48′N Nostalgia 3162 a 2◦47′ 9◦17′N Ate 111 a 25◦38′ 13◦22′S
Siwa 140 ` 5◦51′ 10◦54′N Ogmios 189011 a 2◦57′ 11◦32′S Oruki 48482 a 27◦28′ 6◦14′S
Victoria 12 ` 5◦58′ 3◦26′N Lebon 10838 a 3◦18′ 0◦29′S Hadrianus 7446 a 27◦33′ 9◦47′S
Anteros 1943 ` 6◦14′ 4◦34′N Atalante 36 a 3◦24′ 2◦52′S Asclepius 4581 a 28◦03′ 8◦34′S
Don Quixote 3552 ` 6◦42′ 17◦12′N Amicitia 367 a 3◦40′ 0◦19′N Myrrha 381 a 29◦41′ 2◦10′S
Rousseau 2950 ` 7◦14′ 12◦56′N Paracelsus 2239 a 3◦51′ 0◦31′N Manto 870 a 29◦52′ 7◦15′S
Casanova 7328 ` 7◦27′ 13◦44′N Sophrosyne 134 a 4◦16′ 4◦24′S Xenia 625 b 1◦24′ 3◦15′S
Fama 408 ` 7◦47′ 4◦58′N Melete 56 a 4◦19′ 2◦23′S Krishnan 22533 b 1◦28′ 10◦29′S
Logos 58534 ` 7◦52′ 9◦43′N Baucis 172 a 4◦30′ 5◦36′S Sirona 116 b 2◦25′ 11◦28′S
Orwell 11020 ` 9◦12′ 8◦04′N Haumea 136108 a 4◦58′ 20◦59′N Photographica 443 b 3◦14′ 10◦13′S
Ptah 5011 ` 11◦10′ 9◦55′N Imago 2989 a 5◦06′ 0◦10′N Aura 1488 b 3◦48′ 18◦55′S
Metis 9 ` 11◦45′ 10◦47′N Athamantis 230 a 5◦46′ 7◦09′S Terezin 17608 b 4◦25′ 18◦27′S
Loving 432971 ` 12◦05′ 9◦50′N Moon $ a 6◦01′ 0◦20′N Skuld 1130 b 4◦30′ 12◦39′S
Ilsebill 919 ` 12◦23′ 1◦27′N Somnium 3258 a 6◦11′ 0◦29′N Asbolus 8405 b 4◦52′ 21◦32′S
Alkeste 124 ` 13◦04′ 5◦37′N Epimetheus 1810 a 6◦24′ 4◦50′S Kalypso 53 b 7◦23′ 10◦03′S
Daphne 41 ` 13◦56′ 2◦37′N Klio 84 a 8◦01′ 7◦35′S Bacchus 2063 b 8◦04′ 17◦32′S
MakeMake 136472 ` 14◦12′ 32◦05′N Modestia 370 a 8◦21′ 8◦27′S Patientia 451 b 8◦08′ 6◦30′S
Whiterabbit 17942 ` 14◦16′ 6◦05′N Urania 30 a 8◦26′ 4◦36′S Pygmalion 96189 b 8◦19′ 20◦02′S
Amycus 55576 ` 14◦18′ 0◦39′N Subamara 964 a 8◦34′ 1◦15′S Hannibal 2152 b 8◦28′ 18◦41′S
Amor 1221 ` 14◦46′ 4◦04′N Kepler 1134 a 8◦50′ 4◦34′S Virginia 50 b 8◦28′ 12◦29′S
Sapientia 275 ` 14◦58′ 7◦14′N Devine 3561 a 11◦04′ 2◦34′N Virtus 494 b 9◦33′ 16◦02′S
Selqet 136818 ` 15◦45′ 55◦06′N Odin 3989 a 11◦08′ 6◦09′S Swindle 8690 b 9◦38′ 14◦55′S
Iduna 176 ` 16◦19′ 4◦57′S Israel 7507 a 11◦27′ 6◦35′S Asmodeus 2174 b 9◦53′ 19◦46′S
Venus ♀ ` 18◦06′ 6◦00′N Perseverantia 975 a 12◦16′ 4◦11′S Imhotep 1813 b 9◦58′ 16◦54′S
Taj Mahal 85267 ` 18◦11′ 7◦35′S Koronis 158 a 12◦33′ 5◦39′S Thais 1236 b 10◦18′ 16◦04′S
Bellerophon 1808 ` 18◦22′ 5◦15′N Lumiere 775 a 13◦00′ 11◦30′S Perdix 8758 b 10◦32′ 10◦43′S
Schliemann 3302 ` 18◦41′ 4◦53′N Minerva 93 a 13◦33′ 6◦50′S Sibylla 168 b 10◦42′ 13◦29′S
Imperatrix 1200 ` 18◦48′ 2◦22′N Huya 38628 a 13◦45′ 0◦31′N Ganesa 2415 b 11◦16′ 14◦12′S
Artemis 105 ` 20◦25′ 1◦27′S Pandora 55 a 13◦46′ 6◦08′S Johanna 127 b 11◦23′ 17◦51′S
Goldstone 4433 ` 20◦40′ 9◦59′N Sado 118230 a 14◦14′ 0◦09′N Herero 1885 b 13◦20′ 20◦02′S
Eleutheria 567 ` 20◦46′ 9◦37′N Desdemona 666 a 14◦16′ 7◦09′S Stargazer 8958 b 14◦46′ 18◦15′S
Rocknroll 17058 ` 21◦23′ 9◦28′N Veteraniya 2011 a 15◦30′ 8◦59′S Iphigenia 112 b 14◦46′ 18◦15′S
Dreyfus 6317 ` 21◦47′ 6◦46′N Hasek 2734 a 16◦25′ 3◦18′S Danae 61 b 15◦23′ 30◦58′S
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Philosophia 227 b 15◦28′ 23◦34′S Arrokoth 486958 c 19◦18′ 20◦37′S Oscarwilde 12258 d 24◦53′ 17◦51′S
Nyx 3908 b 15◦41′ 17◦04′S Nessus 7066 c 19◦31′ 35◦21′S Jung 11518 d 25◦06′ 21◦59′S
Hazard 9305 b 15◦46′ 15◦01′S Compassion 8990 c 19◦40′ 18◦47′S Gaspra 951 d 25◦56′ 15◦11′S
Chiron 2060 b 16◦33′ 14◦27′S Poe 17427 c 19◦43′ 12◦19′S Ariadne 43 d 26◦21′ 16◦18′S
Annefrank 5535 b 17◦07′ 14◦15′S Prudentia 474 c 20◦51′ 15◦47′S Morpheus 4197 d 28◦15′r 32◦34′S
Sisyphus 1866 b 17◦10′ 50◦18′S Lancearmstrong 12373 c 21◦32′ 21◦53′S Walhalla 1260 d 29◦09′ 17◦42′S
Credo 21423 b 17◦31′ 11◦19′S Sposetti 22354 c 21◦36′ 31◦07′S Poseidon 4341 d 29◦20′r 27◦26′S
Hipparchus 4000 b 17◦34′ 19◦09′S Melpomene 18 c 22◦20′ 16◦07′S Neptune [ d 29◦29′r 19◦55′S
Flood 4220 b 17◦52′ 15◦11′S Aglaja 47 c 22◦25′ 28◦18′S Rhea 577 e 0◦47′ 21◦10′S
Anubis 1912 b 18◦54′ 16◦51′S Constantia 315 c 23◦00′ 21◦16′S Quetzalcoatl 1915 e 1◦59′r 7◦59′S
Peitho 118 b 21◦04′ 20◦11′S Terpsichore 81 c 23◦38′ 31◦10′S Adeona 145 e 2◦16′r 33◦27′S
Icarus 1566 b 21◦10′ 18◦57′S Konradzuse 21664 c 25◦48′ 32◦59′S Delila 560 e 2◦43′r 25◦14′S
Io 85 b 21◦23′ 10◦53′S Vishnu 4034 c 26◦43′r 23◦45′S Persephone 399 e 3◦02′r 27◦25′S
Klytaemnestra 179 b 21◦49′ 18◦47′S Orpheus 3361 c 27◦09′ 20◦21′S Jason 6063 e 4◦38′r 15◦58′S
Sirene 1009 b 23◦04′ 14◦42′S Requiem 2254 c 27◦22′ 27◦17′S Damocles 5335 e 7◦22′r 25◦52′S
Lumen 141 b 24◦02′ 28◦03′S Kleopatra 216 c 28◦16′ 9◦50′S Helenos 1872 e 8◦08′r 5◦08′S
Horus 1924 b 24◦17′ 21◦05′S Ambrosia 193 c 28◦29′ 34◦46′S Frieden 3642 e 8◦19′r 21◦40′S
Edisona 742 b 24◦24′ 19◦51′S Euphrosyne 31 c 28◦43′ 49◦58′S Karma 3811 e 8◦25′r 21◦19′S
Psyche 16 b 24◦27′ 16◦17′S Freia 76 c 29◦44′ 21◦16′S Uranus Z e 9◦06′r 18◦37′S
Haremari 1372 b 26◦34′ 33◦03′S Aisakos 17314 d 0◦12′ 33◦55′S Aristaeus 2135 e 9◦07′r 5◦29′N
Nemesis 128 b 26◦57′ 19◦14′S Khryses 4707 d 0◦58′ 26◦52′S Eurydamas 29314 e 9◦34′r 16◦13′S
Rudra 2629 b 27◦21′ 37◦44′S Spirit 37452 d 1◦19′ 31◦24′S Niobe 71 e 9◦42′r 12◦41′S
Vulcano 4464 b 27◦52′ 36◦16′S Feronia 72 d 2◦26′ 16◦53′S Narcissus 37117 e 11◦29′r 3◦09′S
Bellona 28 b 27◦59′ 12◦04′S Parvati 2847 d 2◦36′ 20◦57′S Xenophon 5986 e 13◦05′sr 5◦08′S
Epikouros 5954 b 28◦36′ 24◦56′S Deborah 541 d 2◦49′ 20◦24′S Nut 306367 e 13◦40′r 18◦28′S
Themis 24 b 29◦37′ 20◦29′S Laocoon 3240 d 3◦39′ 23◦49′S Liebe 7696 e 14◦33′r 19◦12′S
Kaali 4227 b 29◦48′ 18◦14′S Swedenborg 3947 d 3◦56′ 19◦30′S Kassandra 114 e 15◦45′r 14◦20′S
Hippokrates 14367 c 0◦32′ 19◦03′S Angel 11911 d 4◦16′ 9◦08′S Porta Coeli 3276 e 15◦52′r 19◦31′S
Frankkameny 40463 c 0◦39′ 21◦43′S Achristou 9084 d 5◦29′ 4◦59′N Clausewitz 12873 e 17◦10′r 10◦15′S
Pinel 12095 c 1◦20′ 21◦41′S Dioretsa 20461 d 5◦36′r 19◦53′S Schweitzer 7698 e 17◦46′r 17◦40′S
Ixion 28978 c 1◦21′ 17◦30′S Mnemosyne 57 d 6◦43′ 6◦36′S Teharonhiawako 88611 e 19◦43′r 14◦13′S
Ishtar 7088 c 1◦24′ 17◦42′S Solidarity 8991 d 7◦28′ 21◦20′S Michelangelo 3001 e 22◦56′r 4◦11′N
Judith 664 c 1◦57′ 12◦58′S Thereus 32532 d 7◦36′ 2◦41′S Aletheia 259 e 23◦05′r 26◦49′S
Fanatica 1589 c 2◦21′ 20◦03′S Ulugbek 2439 d 7◦57′ 23◦12′S Borasisi 66652 e 23◦49′r 14◦02′S
Vala 131 c 2◦36′ 22◦10′S Iapyx 181279 d 8◦15′ 7◦19′S Gonggong 225088 e 27◦01′r 17◦47′S
Hekate 100 c 3◦03′ 16◦41′S Merlin 2598 d 8◦51′ 14◦25′S Lucifer 1930 e 27◦47′r 4◦52′S
Utopia 1282 c 3◦35′ 35◦43′S Magnanimity 8992 d 9◦18′ 14◦11′S Veritas 490 e 28◦37′r 7◦33′S
Concordia 58 c 4◦13′ 16◦32′S Reiki 5239 d 10◦33′ 28◦57′S Loreley 165 e 28◦50′r 2◦55′S
Quaoar 50000 c 4◦19′ 14◦29′S Antenor 2207 d 11◦07′ 17◦39′S Giordano 5148 e 29◦37′r 11◦53′S
Daguerre 3256 c 4◦53′ 13◦59′S Iris 7 d 11◦57′ 17◦55′S Manwe 385446 f 0◦38′r 13◦46′S
Pluto \ c 5◦39′ 9◦43′S Astronomia 1154 d 14◦00′ 25◦56′S Medea 212 f 2◦26′r 7◦57′S
Academia 829 c 6◦13′ 28◦55′S Astrowizard 24626 d 14◦23′ 14◦13′S Hecuba 108 f 5◦15′r 10◦26′S
Samadhi 12472 c 6◦18′ 23◦50′S Dejanira 157 d 14◦35′ 35◦00′S Salacia 120347 f 5◦56′r 9◦57′N
Hidalgo 944 c 7◦02′ 55◦41′S Mentor 3451 d 15◦17′ 1◦22′N Refugium 6475 f 7◦53′r 3◦34′N
Florence 3122 c 7◦06′ 36◦31′S King 2305 d 15◦32′ 31◦19′S Wachmann 1704 f 14◦57′r 4◦24′S
Conscience 12524 c 7◦38′ 21◦29′S Parsifal 2095 d 15◦43′ 24◦24′S Machiavelli 19730 f 17◦11′r 25◦46′S
Lilith 1181 c 9◦08′ 21◦15′S Pire 3228 d 16◦07′ 21◦51′S Kafka 3412 f 18◦40′r 0◦49′S
Tantalus 2102 c 9◦38′ 63◦49′S Klytia 73 d 16◦43′ 24◦53′S Phaedra 174 f 21◦43′r 4◦20′N
Coppernicus 1322 c 9◦54′ 10◦51′S Wodan 2155 d 17◦35′ 25◦20′S Pallas 2 f 21◦44′r 3◦54′S
Pax 679 c 10◦28′ 13◦38′S Slaven 14708 d 19◦02′ 19◦38′S Jupiter X f 22◦21′r 4◦28′S
Eros 433 c 14◦11′ 25◦42′S Probitas 902 d 19◦21′ 27◦21′S Einstein 2001 f 22◦38′r 4◦17′S
Skepticus 6630 c 14◦48′ 26◦52′S Lameia 248 d 19◦28′ 17◦15′S Lempo 47171 f 23◦37′r 10◦17′S
Eulenspiegel 55749 c 14◦56′ 19◦11′S Pythia 432 d 19◦35′ 34◦06′S Jenner 5168 f 24◦01′r 7◦32′N
Plotinos 6616 c 15◦15′ 16◦38′S Hermes 69230 d 19◦39′sr 29◦27′S Okyrhoe 52872 f 24◦25′r 2◦40′S
Hebe 6 c 15◦17′ 13◦16′S Werdandi 621 d 19◦59′ 24◦12′S Gorgo 681 f 24◦53′r 1◦21′S
Memoria 1247 c 16◦44′ 21◦12′S Fritzperls 23111 d 20◦53′ 24◦05′S Mors-Somnus 341520 f 25◦49′r 2◦10′N
Verdun 12288 c 18◦43′ 30◦04′S Byblis 199 d 23◦17′ 34◦34′S Leleakuhonua 541132 f 26◦22′r 7◦30′N
Duden 26119 c 18◦53′ 24◦55′S Carlrogers 17184 d 24◦10′ 13◦07′S Zeus 5731 f 26◦57′r 15◦02′N
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Sortierung nach Deklination (1/3)

Asteroid Position Deklination Asteroid Position Deklination Asteroid Position Deklination

Tantalus 2102 c 9◦38′ 63◦49′S Pinel 12095 c 1◦20′ 21◦41′S Nyx 3908 b 15◦41′ 17◦04′S
Hidalgo 944 c 7◦02′ 55◦41′S Frieden 3642 e 8◦19′r 21◦40′S Imhotep 1813 b 9◦58′ 16◦54′S
Sisyphus 1866 b 17◦10′ 50◦18′S Asbolus 8405 b 4◦52′ 21◦32′S Feronia 72 d 2◦26′ 16◦53′S
Euphrosyne 31 c 28◦43′ 49◦58′S Conscience 12524 c 7◦38′ 21◦29′S Anubis 1912 b 18◦54′ 16◦51′S
Rudra 2629 b 27◦21′ 37◦44′S Solidarity 8991 d 7◦28′ 21◦20′S Hekate 100 c 3◦03′ 16◦41′S
Florence 3122 c 7◦06′ 36◦31′S Karma 3811 e 8◦25′r 21◦19′S Plotinos 6616 c 15◦15′ 16◦38′S
Vulcano 4464 b 27◦52′ 36◦16′S Cruithne 3753 ^ 4◦22′ 21◦19′S Concordia 58 c 4◦13′ 16◦32′S
Utopia 1282 c 3◦35′ 35◦43′S Constantia 315 c 23◦00′ 21◦16′S Lysistrata 897 a 24◦47′ 16◦19′S
Nessus 7066 c 19◦31′ 35◦21′S Freia 76 c 29◦44′ 21◦16′S Ariadne 43 d 26◦21′ 16◦18′S
Dejanira 157 d 14◦35′ 35◦00′S Lilith 1181 c 9◦08′ 21◦15′S Psyche 16 b 24◦27′ 16◦17′S
Ambrosia 193 c 28◦29′ 34◦46′S Memoria 1247 c 16◦44′ 21◦12′S Eurydamas 29314 e 9◦34′r 16◦13′S
Byblis 199 d 23◦17′ 34◦34′S Rhea 577 e 0◦47′ 21◦10′S Melpomene 18 c 22◦20′ 16◦07′S
Pythia 432 d 19◦35′ 34◦06′S Horus 1924 b 24◦17′ 21◦05′S Thais 1236 b 10◦18′ 16◦04′S
Aisakos 17314 d 0◦12′ 33◦55′S Parvati 2847 d 2◦36′ 20◦57′S Virtus 494 b 9◦33′ 16◦02′S
Adeona 145 e 2◦16′r 33◦27′S Arrokoth 486958 c 19◦18′ 20◦37′S Jason 6063 e 4◦38′r 15◦58′S
Haremari 1372 b 26◦34′ 33◦03′S Themis 24 b 29◦37′ 20◦29′S Knigge 32899 a 16◦30′ 15◦54′S
Konradzuse 21664 c 25◦48′ 32◦59′S Deborah 541 d 2◦49′ 20◦24′S Prudentia 474 c 20◦51′ 15◦47′S
Morpheus 4197 d 28◦15′r 32◦34′S Stentor 2146 ^ 8◦07′ 20◦23′S Gaspra 951 d 25◦56′ 15◦11′S
Spirit 37452 d 1◦19′ 31◦24′S Orpheus 3361 c 27◦09′ 20◦21′S Flood 4220 b 17◦52′ 15◦11′S
King 2305 d 15◦32′ 31◦19′S Scientia 7756 � 3◦01′r 20◦11′S Hazard 9305 b 15◦46′ 15◦01′S
Terpsichore 81 c 23◦38′ 31◦10′S Peitho 118 b 21◦04′ 20◦11′S Swindle 8690 b 9◦38′ 14◦55′S
Sposetti 22354 c 21◦36′ 31◦07′S Fanatica 1589 c 2◦21′ 20◦03′S Sirene 1009 b 23◦04′ 14◦42′S
Danae 61 b 15◦23′ 30◦58′S Herero 1885 b 13◦20′ 20◦02′S Quaoar 50000 c 4◦19′ 14◦29′S
Verdun 12288 c 18◦43′ 30◦04′S Pygmalion 96189 b 8◦19′ 20◦02′S Chiron 2060 b 16◦33′ 14◦27′S
Hermes 69230 d 19◦39′sr 29◦27′S Neptune [ d 29◦29′r 19◦55′S Merlin 2598 d 8◦51′ 14◦25′S
Reiki 5239 d 10◦33′ 28◦57′S Dioretsa 20461 d 5◦36′r 19◦53′S Kassandra 114 e 15◦45′r 14◦20′S
Academia 829 c 6◦13′ 28◦55′S Edisona 742 b 24◦24′ 19◦51′S Wiesenthal 69275 � 1◦23′r 14◦19′S
Aglaja 47 c 22◦25′ 28◦18′S Asmodeus 2174 b 9◦53′ 19◦46′S Annefrank 5535 b 17◦07′ 14◦15′S
Lumen 141 b 24◦02′ 28◦03′S Slaven 14708 d 19◦02′ 19◦38′S Astrowizard 24626 d 14◦23′ 14◦13′S
Poseidon 4341 d 29◦20′r 27◦26′S Porta Coeli 3276 e 15◦52′r 19◦31′S Teharonhiawako 88611 e 19◦43′r 14◦13′S
Persephone 399 e 3◦02′r 27◦25′S Swedenborg 3947 d 3◦56′ 19◦30′S Ganesa 2415 b 11◦16′ 14◦12′S
Probitas 902 d 19◦21′ 27◦21′S Nemesis 128 b 26◦57′ 19◦14′S Magnanimity 8992 d 9◦18′ 14◦11′S
Requiem 2254 c 27◦22′ 27◦17′S Liebe 7696 e 14◦33′r 19◦12′S Borasisi 66652 e 23◦49′r 14◦02′S
Skepticus 6630 c 14◦48′ 26◦52′S Eulenspiegel 55749 c 14◦56′ 19◦11′S Daguerre 3256 c 4◦53′ 13◦59′S
Khryses 4707 d 0◦58′ 26◦52′S Hipparchus 4000 b 17◦34′ 19◦09′S Madreteresa 4390 a 22◦52′ 13◦57′S
Aletheia 259 e 23◦05′r 26◦49′S Hippokrates 14367 c 0◦32′ 19◦03′S Manwe 385446 f 0◦38′r 13◦46′S
Astronomia 1154 d 14◦00′ 25◦56′S Icarus 1566 b 21◦10′ 18◦57′S Pax 679 c 10◦28′ 13◦38′S
Damocles 5335 e 7◦22′r 25◦52′S Aura 1488 b 3◦48′ 18◦55′S Sibylla 168 b 10◦42′ 13◦29′S
Machiavelli 19730 f 17◦11′r 25◦46′S Klytaemnestra 179 b 21◦49′ 18◦47′S Ate 111 a 25◦38′ 13◦22′S
Eros 433 c 14◦11′ 25◦42′S Compassion 8990 c 19◦40′ 18◦47′S Hebe 6 c 15◦17′ 13◦16′S
Wodan 2155 d 17◦35′ 25◦20′S Hannibal 2152 b 8◦28′ 18◦41′S Galene 427 a 24◦38′ 13◦12′S
Delila 560 e 2◦43′r 25◦14′S Uranus Z e 9◦06′r 18◦37′S Carlrogers 17184 d 24◦10′ 13◦07′S
Epikouros 5954 b 28◦36′ 24◦56′S Nut 306367 e 13◦40′r 18◦28′S Judith 664 c 1◦57′ 12◦58′S
Duden 26119 c 18◦53′ 24◦55′S Terezin 17608 b 4◦25′ 18◦27′S Niobe 71 e 9◦42′r 12◦41′S
Klytia 73 d 16◦43′ 24◦53′S Iphigenia 112 b 14◦46′ 18◦15′S Skuld 1130 b 4◦30′ 12◦39′S
Parsifal 2095 d 15◦43′ 24◦24′S Stargazer 8958 b 14◦46′ 18◦15′S Virginia 50 b 8◦28′ 12◦29′S
Werdandi 621 d 19◦59′ 24◦12′S Kaali 4227 b 29◦48′ 18◦14′S Poe 17427 c 19◦43′ 12◦19′S
Fritzperls 23111 d 20◦53′ 24◦05′S Iris 7 d 11◦57′ 17◦55′S Bellona 28 b 27◦59′ 12◦04′S
Samadhi 12472 c 6◦18′ 23◦50′S Johanna 127 b 11◦23′ 17◦51′S Giordano 5148 e 29◦37′r 11◦53′S
Laocoon 3240 d 3◦39′ 23◦49′S Oscarwilde 12258 d 24◦53′ 17◦51′S Ogmios 189011 a 2◦57′ 11◦32′S
Vishnu 4034 c 26◦43′r 23◦45′S Gonggong 225088 e 27◦01′r 17◦47′S Lumiere 775 a 13◦00′ 11◦30′S
Philosophia 227 b 15◦28′ 23◦34′S Walhalla 1260 d 29◦09′ 17◦42′S Sirona 116 b 2◦25′ 11◦28′S
Ulugbek 2439 d 7◦57′ 23◦12′S Ishtar 7088 c 1◦24′ 17◦42′S Credo 21423 b 17◦31′ 11◦19′S
Vala 131 c 2◦36′ 22◦10′S Schweitzer 7698 e 17◦46′r 17◦40′S Io 85 b 21◦23′ 10◦53′S
Jung 11518 d 25◦06′ 21◦59′S Antenor 2207 d 11◦07′ 17◦39′S Coppernicus 1322 c 9◦54′ 10◦51′S
Lancearmstrong 12373 c 21◦32′ 21◦53′S Bacchus 2063 b 8◦04′ 17◦32′S Perdix 8758 b 10◦32′ 10◦43′S
Pire 3228 d 16◦07′ 21◦51′S Ixion 28978 c 1◦21′ 17◦30′S Krishnan 22533 b 1◦28′ 10◦29′S
Frankkameny 40463 c 0◦39′ 21◦43′S Lameia 248 d 19◦28′ 17◦15′S Hecuba 108 f 5◦15′r 10◦26′S
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Lempo 47171 f 23◦37′r 10◦17′S Perseverantia 975 a 12◦16′ 4◦11′S Union 1585 � 6◦52′ 3◦01′N
Clausewitz 12873 e 17◦10′r 10◦15′S Vaticana 416 a 20◦43′ 3◦59′S Poesia 946 ` 24◦40′ 3◦03′N
Photographica 443 b 3◦14′ 10◦13′S Celestia 1252 _ 20◦39′ 3◦54′S Victoria 12 ` 5◦58′ 3◦26′N
Kalypso 53 b 7◦23′ 10◦03′S Pallas 2 f 21◦44′r 3◦54′S Refugium 6475 f 7◦53′r 3◦34′N
Adonis 2101 a 24◦01′ 9◦58′S Kalliope 22 a 24◦08′ 3◦41′S Mercury ' ` 24◦27′ 3◦45′N
Kleopatra 216 c 28◦16′ 9◦50′S Laodamia 1011 a 17◦54′ 3◦39′S Ostara 343 ` 24◦17′ 3◦50′N
Hadrianus 7446 a 27◦33′ 9◦47′S Pele 2202 a 17◦47′ 3◦28′S Elektra 130 _ 19◦37′ 3◦50′N
Pluto \ c 5◦39′ 9◦43′S Hasek 2734 a 16◦25′ 3◦18′S Ninkasi 4947 � 24◦05′ 4◦03′N
Nereus 4660 a 21◦47′ 9◦18′S Toro 1685 ` 25◦17′ 3◦17′S Amor 1221 ` 14◦46′ 4◦04′N
Angel 11911 d 4◦16′ 9◦08′S Xenia 625 b 1◦24′ 3◦15′S Michelangelo 3001 e 22◦56′r 4◦11′N
Veteraniya 2011 a 15◦30′ 8◦59′S Narcissus 37117 e 11◦29′r 3◦09′S Phaedra 174 f 21◦43′r 4◦20′N
Abundantia 151 a 23◦58′ 8◦53′S Loreley 165 e 28◦50′r 2◦55′S L'Encyclopedie 21000 ^ 7◦36′ 4◦24′N
Deucalion 53311 a 22◦54′ 8◦45′S Atalante 36 a 3◦24′ 2◦52′S Hagar 682 ` 2◦28′ 4◦26′N
Irene 14 � 8◦57′r 8◦42′S Nike 307 � 15◦38′r 2◦46′S Anteros 1943 ` 6◦14′ 4◦34′N
Thoreau 44597 a 23◦28′ 8◦42′S Thisbe 88 ` 28◦00′ 2◦46′S Tara 5863 � 11◦57′ 4◦47′N
Asclepius 4581 a 28◦03′ 8◦34′S Thereus 32532 d 7◦36′ 2◦41′S Phryne 1291 ` 0◦14′ 4◦52′N
Sita 244 a 22◦05′ 8◦31′S Okyrhoe 52872 f 24◦25′r 2◦40′S Schliemann 3302 ` 18◦41′ 4◦53′N
Modestia 370 a 8◦21′ 8◦27′S Juno 3 a 21◦46′ 2◦30′S Erato 62 � 20◦18′r 4◦56′N
Quetzalcoatl 1915 e 1◦59′r 7◦59′S Melete 56 a 4◦19′ 2◦23′S Fama 408 ` 7◦47′ 4◦58′N
Medea 212 f 2◦26′r 7◦57′S Myrrha 381 a 29◦41′ 2◦10′S Achristou 9084 d 5◦29′ 4◦59′N
Klio 84 a 8◦01′ 7◦35′S Melancholia 5708 a 0◦14′ 1◦33′S Ops 2736 ` 4◦18′ 5◦08′N
Taj Mahal 85267 ` 18◦11′ 7◦35′S Artemis 105 ` 20◦25′ 1◦27′S Sedna 90377 ] 15◦39′r 5◦08′N
Veritas 490 e 28◦37′r 7◦33′S Gorgo 681 f 24◦53′r 1◦21′S Sappho 80 ` 0◦46′ 5◦11′N
Iapyx 181279 d 8◦15′ 7◦19′S Subamara 964 a 8◦34′ 1◦15′S Galilea 697 ` 26◦15′ 5◦14′N
Eris 136199 � 19◦06′r 7◦18′S Kafka 3412 f 18◦40′r 0◦49′S Bellerophon 1808 ` 18◦22′ 5◦15′N
Manto 870 a 29◦52′ 7◦15′S Autonoma 1465 � 8◦18′r 0◦43′S Aphrodite 1388 ] 5◦09′r 5◦17′N
Desdemona 666 a 14◦16′ 7◦09′S Lebon 10838 a 3◦18′ 0◦29′S Erynia 889 ` 25◦33′ 5◦21′N
Athamantis 230 a 5◦46′ 7◦09′S Orcus 90482 � 20◦14′ 0◦27′S Aristaeus 2135 e 9◦07′r 5◦29′N
Minerva 93 a 13◦33′ 6◦50′S Dunant 1962 a 1◦45′ 0◦26′S Thalia 23 a 0◦44′ 5◦31′N
Adler 11519 a 17◦21′ 6◦36′S Kama 1387 ` 26◦50′ 0◦24′S Alkeste 124 ` 13◦04′ 5◦37′N
Mnemosyne 57 d 6◦43′ 6◦36′S Aesculapia 1027 a 1◦49′ 0◦21′S Atropos 273 � 8◦37′ 5◦42′N
Israel 7507 a 11◦27′ 6◦35′S Mahakala 10819 a 2◦05′ 0◦15′S Agni 398188 � 17◦34′ 5◦50′N
Klondike 3166 � 2◦32′r 6◦35′S Merope 1051 a 23◦32′ 0◦11′S Venus ♀ ` 18◦06′ 6◦00′N
Wundt 11040 a 17◦38′ 6◦34′S Ino 173 a 23◦44′ 0◦07′N Aditi 4401 a 0◦12′ 6◦05′N
Patientia 451 b 8◦08′ 6◦30′S Euterpe 27 a 2◦12′ 0◦08′N Whiterabbit 17942 ` 14◦16′ 6◦05′N
Rockefellia 904 a 21◦17′ 6◦18′S Sado 118230 a 14◦14′ 0◦09′N Osiris 1923 � 11◦50′r 6◦25′N
Hylonome 10370 a 19◦38′ 6◦16′S Imago 2989 a 5◦06′ 0◦10′N Germania 241 ` 4◦22′ 6◦31′N
Oruki 48482 a 27◦28′ 6◦14′S Caesar 18458 ` 28◦39′ 0◦13′N Dreyfus 6317 ` 21◦47′ 6◦46′N
Odin 3989 a 11◦08′ 6◦09′S Indulgentia 90703 ` 28◦53′ 0◦15′N Fantasia 1224 � 29◦44′ 6◦49′N
Pandora 55 a 13◦46′ 6◦08′S Amicitia 367 a 3◦40′ 0◦19′N Sapientia 275 ` 14◦58′ 7◦14′N
Boliviana 712 ` 26◦29′ 5◦43′S Moon $ a 6◦01′ 0◦20′N Leleakuhonua 541132 f 26◦22′r 7◦30′N
Koronis 158 a 12◦33′ 5◦39′S Somnium 3258 a 6◦11′ 0◦29′N Jenner 5168 f 24◦01′r 7◦32′N
Baucis 172 a 4◦30′ 5◦36′S Paracelsus 2239 a 3◦51′ 0◦31′N Chariklo 10199 � 21◦06′ 7◦35′N
Nymphe 875 a 17◦17′ 5◦21′S Huya 38628 a 13◦45′ 0◦31′N Cupido 763 ` 5◦37′ 7◦48′N
Xenophon 5986 e 13◦05′sr 5◦08′S Lada 2832 a 0◦36′ 0◦36′N Tyche 258 � 2◦48′ 7◦55′N
Helenos 1872 e 8◦08′r 5◦08′S Amycus 55576 ` 14◦18′ 0◦39′N Orwell 11020 ` 9◦12′ 8◦04′N
Iduna 176 ` 16◦19′ 4◦57′S Sun � ` 28◦13′ 0◦42′N Laetitia 39 ` 4◦56′ 8◦24′N
Dike 99 a 18◦21′ 4◦54′S Rhadamanthus 38083 a 1◦31′ 1◦04′N Nostalgia 3162 a 2◦47′ 9◦17′N
Lucifer 1930 e 27◦47′r 4◦52′S Epona 3838 � 2◦12′ 1◦09′N Dione 106 ] 6◦00′r 9◦19′N
Epimetheus 1810 a 6◦24′ 4◦50′S Cernunnos 481984 ` 28◦17′ 1◦11′N Siberia 1094 _ 11◦40′ 9◦27′N
Hildegard 898 ` 25◦45′ 4◦40′S Mentor 3451 d 15◦17′ 1◦22′N Rocknroll 17058 ` 21◦23′ 9◦28′N
Urania 30 a 8◦26′ 4◦36′S Ilsebill 919 ` 12◦23′ 1◦27′N Diotima 423 ] 19◦44′r 9◦35′N
Kepler 1134 a 8◦50′ 4◦34′S Gaea 1184 ` 26◦06′ 1◦38′N Eleutheria 567 ` 20◦46′ 9◦37′N
Jupiter X f 22◦21′r 4◦28′S Marceline 1730 ` 25◦31′ 2◦08′N Logos 58534 ` 7◦52′ 9◦43′N
Prometheus 1809 a 17◦03′ 4◦26′S Mors-Somnus 341520 f 25◦49′r 2◦10′N Saturn Y ] 2◦30′r 9◦47′N
Sophrosyne 134 a 4◦16′ 4◦24′S Imperatrix 1200 ` 18◦48′ 2◦22′N Loving 432971 ` 12◦05′ 9◦50′N
Wachmann 1704 f 14◦57′r 4◦24′S Devine 3561 a 11◦04′ 2◦34′N Ptah 5011 ` 11◦10′ 9◦55′N
Einstein 2001 f 22◦38′r 4◦17′S Daphne 41 ` 13◦56′ 2◦37′N Salacia 120347 f 5◦56′r 9◦57′N

� ` 28◦13′ 0◦42′ N $ a 6◦01′ 0◦20′ N
' ` 24◦27′ 3◦45′ N ♀ ` 18◦06′ 6◦00′ N
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mittlere Lilith b 1◦13′ 7◦39′ S osc. Lilith b 1◦28′ 7◦44′ S
interpolierte Lilith b 5◦25′ 8◦53′ S interpolierter Priapus � 15◦35′ 2◦45′ N
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Sortierung nach Deklination (3/3)

Asteroid Position Deklination Asteroid Position Deklination Asteroid Position Deklination

Goldstone 4433 ` 20◦40′ 9◦59′N Hilaritas 996 � 15◦52′ 16◦26′N Martin Luther 7100 ^ 20◦30′ 22◦12′N
Sokrates 5450 ] 16◦15′r 10◦19′N Gutemberga 777 � 1◦22′r 16◦31′N Ophelia 171 _ 4◦01′ 22◦14′N
Hanuman 2211 ` 0◦48′ 10◦25′N Chloris 410 ^ 21◦35′ 16◦32′N Mithra 4486 ^ 22◦43′ 22◦21′N
Lucretia 281 ] 4◦09′r 10◦26′N Parthenope 11 � 11◦14′ 16◦44′N Rudolfsteiner 10356 _ 0◦49′ 22◦21′N
Walpurga 256 ^ 20◦26′ 10◦30′N Spartacus 2579 � 10◦20′ 16◦49′N Marathon 4356 ] 19◦11′r 22◦31′N
Leonardo 3000 � 27◦32′ 10◦32′N Panacea 2878 � 18◦35′ 16◦49′N Lacrimosa 208 _ 23◦36′ 22◦56′N
Metis 9 ` 11◦45′ 10◦47′N Hathor 2340 _ 29◦19′ 16◦51′N Varuna 20000 _ 8◦22′ 23◦06′N
Siwa 140 ` 5◦51′ 10◦54′N Apophis 99942 � 6◦19′ 16◦53′N Frigga 77 _ 25◦31′ 23◦10′N
Megaira 464 ^ 9◦44′ 10◦59′N Hestia 46 ] 24◦03′ 17◦03′N Apollo 1862 _ 24◦30′ 23◦11′N
Semmelweis 4170 � 7◦45′ 11◦01′N Vibilia 144 � 21◦57′ 17◦04′N Valentine 447 _ 20◦12′ 23◦23′N
Diana 78 ` 3◦51′ 11◦12′N Don Quixote 3552 ` 6◦42′ 17◦12′N Sphinx 896 ] 9◦39′r 23◦46′N
Apatheia 8273 � 26◦42′ 11◦29′N Universitas 905 � 23◦46′ 17◦21′N Dionysus 3671 _ 15◦51′ 23◦53′N
Fides 37 ` 3◦52′ 11◦31′N Lamettrie 7095 ^ 3◦37′ 17◦23′N Laverna 2103 _ 21◦54′ 23◦54′N
Chaldaea 313 ^ 28◦02′ 11◦38′N Wisdom 3402 � 20◦29′ 17◦28′N Daedalus 1864 � 28◦45′ 23◦59′N
Aristoteles 6123 ^ 4◦45′ 11◦41′N Ptolemaeus 4001 ^ 26◦51′ 17◦30′N Hypsipyle 587 � 17◦37′ 23◦59′N
Aten 2062 � 5◦40′ 11◦44′N Ubuntu 202373 � 7◦36′ 17◦39′N Typhon 42355 _ 20◦12′ 24◦02′N
Xanthippe 156 � 8◦46′ 11◦57′N Justitia 269 ^ 29◦05′ 17◦40′N Hephaistos 2212 ] 29◦23′r 24◦04′N
Sauron 378214 � 27◦45′r 12◦01′N Fortuna 19 � 5◦08′ 17◦46′N Philomela 196 _ 21◦40′ 24◦12′N
Medusa 149 � 27◦32′ 12◦02′N Amalthea 113 � 3◦43′ 17◦54′N Karl Marx 2807 � 8◦34′ 24◦13′N
Robot 15907 � 14◦37′ 12◦20′N Symmetria 9669 ] 18◦48′s 17◦55′N Cerberus 1865 ^ 9◦27′ 24◦49′N
Stalingrad 2250 � 25◦50′ 12◦29′N Hera 103 _ 26◦11′ 17◦56′N Proserpina 26 _ 0◦17′ 24◦57′N
Polyneikes 20947 ] 6◦04′r 12◦29′N Hypnos 14827 � 14◦46′ 17◦59′N Helena 101 � 7◦14′ 25◦04′N
Circe 34 ] 12◦02′r 12◦32′N Lilienthal 13610 ^ 18◦10′ 18◦00′N Velleda 126 ^ 22◦47′ 25◦07′N
Garuda 2307 � 11◦38′ 12◦47′N Mahalingam 18104 _ 26◦34′ 18◦03′N Drakonia 620 � 4◦34′ 25◦13′N
Rousseau 2950 ` 7◦14′ 12◦56′N Hel 949 � 16◦59′ 18◦19′N Industria 389 _ 14◦35′ 25◦15′N
Flora 8 ` 0◦52′ 13◦02′N Oenone 215 � 12◦37′ 18◦21′N Eureka 5261 _ 10◦33′ 25◦15′N
Masterman 21561 ^ 0◦13′ 13◦06′N Salome 562 ` 2◦31′ 18◦27′N Libitina 2546 ] 4◦37′r 25◦33′N
Pholus 5145 a 20◦28′ 13◦19′N Actor 12238 ^ 6◦00′ 18◦30′N Felicitas 109 � 0◦43′ 26◦32′N
Pyrrhus 5283 ^ 2◦11′ 13◦29′N Demeter 1108 ^ 27◦19′ 18◦46′N Nestor 659 ^ 11◦24′ 26◦40′N
Roentgen 6401 _ 29◦23′ 13◦33′N Thetis 17 _ 21◦43′ 18◦54′N Aeternitas 446 � 6◦35′ 26◦50′N
Munchhausen 14014 _ 4◦00′ 13◦42′N Nyctimene 2150 � 3◦03′r 19◦25′N Antinous 1863 � 15◦08′ 26◦58′N
Casanova 7328 ` 7◦27′ 13◦44′N Arachne 407 � 5◦52′ 19◦31′N Lewkopelew 17579 ^ 28◦55′ 27◦19′N
Antigone 129 _ 16◦48′ 14◦00′N Harmonia 40 � 5◦30′ 19◦31′N Eurydike 75 _ 11◦42′ 27◦45′N
Heracles 5143 � 9◦58′r 14◦07′N Bennu 101955 � 16◦41′ 19◦37′N Neverland 5405 � 2◦15′ 28◦31′N
Echo 60 � 13◦15′ 14◦12′N Vesta 4 � 1◦39′ 19◦37′N Heureka 4133 ] 9◦21′r 28◦37′N
Semele 86 ` 0◦22′ 14◦14′N Godiva 3018 _ 16◦52′ 19◦38′N Pan 4450 ^ 27◦31′ 29◦15′N
Nephele 431 � 22◦59′ 14◦15′N Odysseus 1143 ^ 0◦55′sr 19◦47′N Cyrene 133 _ 7◦53′ 29◦17′N
Hehe 200002 � 26◦22′ 14◦21′N Cybele 65 _ 0◦26′ 19◦50′N Jokaste 899 ^ 7◦35′ 29◦23′N
Avicenna 2755 � 10◦39′ 14◦23′N Wollstonecraft 90481 _ 3◦36′ 20◦23′N Zvezdotchet 6465 � 1◦01′ 29◦25′N
Pyramus 14871 � 23◦05′ 14◦26′N Urda 167 _ 14◦38′ 20◦33′N Leukothea 35 ^ 10◦52′ 29◦55′N
Robinhood 18932 � 26◦28′ 14◦34′N Telemachus 15913 ^ 1◦01′sr 20◦33′N Siva 1170 � 15◦29′ 31◦11′N
Erigone 163 ^ 1◦11′ 14◦44′N Lucina 146 _ 2◦51′ 20◦36′N Makhaon 3063 ^ 12◦18′ 31◦48′N
Plato 5451 � 23◦37′ 14◦45′N Asteria 658 ] 25◦47′ 20◦36′N MakeMake 136472 ` 14◦12′ 32◦05′N
Astraea 5 ^ 7◦29′ 14◦51′N Kalchas 4138 ^ 9◦16′ 20◦41′N Achilles 588 ^ 4◦05′ 32◦18′N
Zeus 5731 f 26◦57′r 15◦02′N Sherlock 5049 � 5◦48′ 20◦43′N Hinderer 3404 ^ 17◦14′ 33◦44′N
Freud 4342 � 15◦59′ 15◦09′N Chaos 19521 ] 27◦31′r 20◦56′N Athene 881 ^ 18◦47′ 34◦05′N
Europa 52 ^ 21◦43′ 15◦29′N Curie 7000 � 22◦06′ 20◦57′N Podalirius 4086 _ 7◦29′ 34◦22′N
Carmen 558 _ 24◦41′ 15◦37′N Alekto 465 � 0◦53′ 20◦58′N Eunomia 15 ] 23◦51′ 35◦42′N
Loke 4862 _ 9◦16′ 15◦37′N Haumea 136108 a 4◦58′ 20◦59′N Bella 695 ^ 10◦01′ 36◦06′N
Penelope 201 ^ 13◦05′ 15◦38′N Selene 580 _ 25◦17′ 20◦59′N Sinon 3391 ^ 16◦42′ 38◦27′N
Hygiea 10 � 14◦01′ 15◦40′N Athanasia 730 _ 22◦22′ 21◦15′N Phaethon 3200 ^ 14◦18′r 38◦50′N
Isis 42 ^ 12◦44′ 15◦50′N Decabrina 2551 ^ 3◦22′ 21◦15′N Tisiphone 466 ^ 5◦08′ 40◦44′N
Fermi 8103 _ 17◦40′ 15◦53′N Augeias 13184 ^ 19◦16′ 21◦19′N Ajax 1404 ^ 24◦23′ 41◦47′N
Gandhi 120461 � 24◦31′ 15◦53′N Altjira 148780 ] 20◦13′r 21◦32′N Ganymed 1036 ^ 5◦03′ 42◦53′N
Mars ♂ � 20◦03′ 15◦57′N Assisi 15342 _ 27◦14′ 21◦36′N Midas 1981 � 13◦01′ 45◦38′N
Hybris 430 _ 26◦19′ 15◦57′N Educatio 2440 _ 4◦56′ 21◦41′N Agamemnon 911 ^ 27◦00′ 45◦40′N
Ceres 1 ^ 12◦20′ 16◦16′N Praamzius 420356 _ 22◦36′ 21◦57′N Selqet 136818 ` 15◦45′ 55◦06′N
Cyllarus 52975 ] 19◦10′r 16◦21′N Martir 1582 _ 26◦07′ 22◦07′N Paradise 2791 ^ 23◦37′ 58◦41′N

� ` 28◦13′ 0◦42′ N $ a 6◦01′ 0◦20′ N
' ` 24◦27′ 3◦45′ N ♀ ` 18◦06′ 6◦00′ N
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mittlere Lilith b 1◦13′ 7◦39′ S osc. Lilith b 1◦28′ 7◦44′ S
interpolierte Lilith b 5◦25′ 8◦53′ S interpolierter Priapus � 15◦35′ 2◦45′ N
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Sortierung nach Asteroidennamen (1/3)

Asteroid Position Deklination Asteroid Position Deklination Asteroid Position Deklination

Abundantia 151 a 23◦58′ 8◦53′S Aura 1488 b 3◦48′ 18◦55′S Don Quixote 3552 ` 6◦42′ 17◦12′N
Academia 829 c 6◦13′ 28◦55′S Autonoma 1465 � 8◦18′r 0◦43′S Drakonia 620 � 4◦34′ 25◦13′N
Achilles 588 ^ 4◦05′ 32◦18′N Avicenna 2755 � 10◦39′ 14◦23′N Dreyfus 6317 ` 21◦47′ 6◦46′N
Achristou 9084 d 5◦29′ 4◦59′N Bacchus 2063 b 8◦04′ 17◦32′S Duden 26119 c 18◦53′ 24◦55′S
Actor 12238 ^ 6◦00′ 18◦30′N Baucis 172 a 4◦30′ 5◦36′S Dunant 1962 a 1◦45′ 0◦26′S
Adeona 145 e 2◦16′r 33◦27′S Bella 695 ^ 10◦01′ 36◦06′N Echo 60 � 13◦15′ 14◦12′N
Aditi 4401 a 0◦12′ 6◦05′N Bellerophon 1808 ` 18◦22′ 5◦15′N Edisona 742 b 24◦24′ 19◦51′S
Adler 11519 a 17◦21′ 6◦36′S Bellona 28 b 27◦59′ 12◦04′S Educatio 2440 _ 4◦56′ 21◦41′N
Adonis 2101 a 24◦01′ 9◦58′S Bennu 101955 � 16◦41′ 19◦37′N Einstein 2001 f 22◦38′r 4◦17′S
Aesculapia 1027 a 1◦49′ 0◦21′S Boliviana 712 ` 26◦29′ 5◦43′S Elektra 130 _ 19◦37′ 3◦50′N
Aeternitas 446 � 6◦35′ 26◦50′N Borasisi 66652 e 23◦49′r 14◦02′S Eleutheria 567 ` 20◦46′ 9◦37′N
Agamemnon 911 ^ 27◦00′ 45◦40′N Byblis 199 d 23◦17′ 34◦34′S Epikouros 5954 b 28◦36′ 24◦56′S
Aglaja 47 c 22◦25′ 28◦18′S Caesar 18458 ` 28◦39′ 0◦13′N Epimetheus 1810 a 6◦24′ 4◦50′S
Agni 398188 � 17◦34′ 5◦50′N Carlrogers 17184 d 24◦10′ 13◦07′S Epona 3838 � 2◦12′ 1◦09′N
Aisakos 17314 d 0◦12′ 33◦55′S Carmen 558 _ 24◦41′ 15◦37′N Erato 62 � 20◦18′r 4◦56′N
Ajax 1404 ^ 24◦23′ 41◦47′N Casanova 7328 ` 7◦27′ 13◦44′N Erigone 163 ^ 1◦11′ 14◦44′N
Alekto 465 � 0◦53′ 20◦58′N Celestia 1252 _ 20◦39′ 3◦54′S Eris 136199 � 19◦06′r 7◦18′S
Aletheia 259 e 23◦05′r 26◦49′S Cerberus 1865 ^ 9◦27′ 24◦49′N Eros 433 c 14◦11′ 25◦42′S
Alkeste 124 ` 13◦04′ 5◦37′N Ceres 1 ^ 12◦20′ 16◦16′N Erynia 889 ` 25◦33′ 5◦21′N
Altjira 148780 ] 20◦13′r 21◦32′N Cernunnos 481984 ` 28◦17′ 1◦11′N Eulenspiegel 55749 c 14◦56′ 19◦11′S
Amalthea 113 � 3◦43′ 17◦54′N Chaldaea 313 ^ 28◦02′ 11◦38′N Eunomia 15 ] 23◦51′ 35◦42′N
Ambrosia 193 c 28◦29′ 34◦46′S Chaos 19521 ] 27◦31′r 20◦56′N Euphrosyne 31 c 28◦43′ 49◦58′S
Amicitia 367 a 3◦40′ 0◦19′N Chariklo 10199 � 21◦06′ 7◦35′N Eureka 5261 _ 10◦33′ 25◦15′N
Amor 1221 ` 14◦46′ 4◦04′N Chiron 2060 b 16◦33′ 14◦27′S Europa 52 ^ 21◦43′ 15◦29′N
Amycus 55576 ` 14◦18′ 0◦39′N Chloris 410 ^ 21◦35′ 16◦32′N Eurydamas 29314 e 9◦34′r 16◦13′S
Angel 11911 d 4◦16′ 9◦08′S Circe 34 ] 12◦02′r 12◦32′N Eurydike 75 _ 11◦42′ 27◦45′N
Annefrank 5535 b 17◦07′ 14◦15′S Clausewitz 12873 e 17◦10′r 10◦15′S Euterpe 27 a 2◦12′ 0◦08′N
Antenor 2207 d 11◦07′ 17◦39′S Compassion 8990 c 19◦40′ 18◦47′S Fama 408 ` 7◦47′ 4◦58′N
Anteros 1943 ` 6◦14′ 4◦34′N Concordia 58 c 4◦13′ 16◦32′S Fanatica 1589 c 2◦21′ 20◦03′S
Antigone 129 _ 16◦48′ 14◦00′N Conscience 12524 c 7◦38′ 21◦29′S Fantasia 1224 � 29◦44′ 6◦49′N
Antinous 1863 � 15◦08′ 26◦58′N Constantia 315 c 23◦00′ 21◦16′S Felicitas 109 � 0◦43′ 26◦32′N
Anubis 1912 b 18◦54′ 16◦51′S Coppernicus 1322 c 9◦54′ 10◦51′S Fermi 8103 _ 17◦40′ 15◦53′N
Apatheia 8273 � 26◦42′ 11◦29′N Credo 21423 b 17◦31′ 11◦19′S Feronia 72 d 2◦26′ 16◦53′S
Aphrodite 1388 ] 5◦09′r 5◦17′N Cruithne 3753 ^ 4◦22′ 21◦19′S Fides 37 ` 3◦52′ 11◦31′N
Apollo 1862 _ 24◦30′ 23◦11′N Cupido 763 ` 5◦37′ 7◦48′N Flood 4220 b 17◦52′ 15◦11′S
Apophis 99942 � 6◦19′ 16◦53′N Curie 7000 � 22◦06′ 20◦57′N Flora 8 ` 0◦52′ 13◦02′N
Arachne 407 � 5◦52′ 19◦31′N Cybele 65 _ 0◦26′ 19◦50′N Florence 3122 c 7◦06′ 36◦31′S
Ariadne 43 d 26◦21′ 16◦18′S Cyllarus 52975 ] 19◦10′r 16◦21′N Fortuna 19 � 5◦08′ 17◦46′N
Aristaeus 2135 e 9◦07′r 5◦29′N Cyrene 133 _ 7◦53′ 29◦17′N Frankkameny 40463 c 0◦39′ 21◦43′S
Aristoteles 6123 ^ 4◦45′ 11◦41′N Daedalus 1864 � 28◦45′ 23◦59′N Freia 76 c 29◦44′ 21◦16′S
Arrokoth 486958 c 19◦18′ 20◦37′S Daguerre 3256 c 4◦53′ 13◦59′S Freud 4342 � 15◦59′ 15◦09′N
Artemis 105 ` 20◦25′ 1◦27′S Damocles 5335 e 7◦22′r 25◦52′S Frieden 3642 e 8◦19′r 21◦40′S
Asbolus 8405 b 4◦52′ 21◦32′S Danae 61 b 15◦23′ 30◦58′S Frigga 77 _ 25◦31′ 23◦10′N
Asclepius 4581 a 28◦03′ 8◦34′S Daphne 41 ` 13◦56′ 2◦37′N Fritzperls 23111 d 20◦53′ 24◦05′S
Asmodeus 2174 b 9◦53′ 19◦46′S Deborah 541 d 2◦49′ 20◦24′S Gaea 1184 ` 26◦06′ 1◦38′N
Assisi 15342 _ 27◦14′ 21◦36′N Decabrina 2551 ^ 3◦22′ 21◦15′N Galene 427 a 24◦38′ 13◦12′S
Asteria 658 ] 25◦47′ 20◦36′N Dejanira 157 d 14◦35′ 35◦00′S Galilea 697 ` 26◦15′ 5◦14′N
Astraea 5 ^ 7◦29′ 14◦51′N Delila 560 e 2◦43′r 25◦14′S Gandhi 120461 � 24◦31′ 15◦53′N
Astronomia 1154 d 14◦00′ 25◦56′S Demeter 1108 ^ 27◦19′ 18◦46′N Ganesa 2415 b 11◦16′ 14◦12′S
Astrowizard 24626 d 14◦23′ 14◦13′S Desdemona 666 a 14◦16′ 7◦09′S Ganymed 1036 ^ 5◦03′ 42◦53′N
Atalante 36 a 3◦24′ 2◦52′S Deucalion 53311 a 22◦54′ 8◦45′S Garuda 2307 � 11◦38′ 12◦47′N
Ate 111 a 25◦38′ 13◦22′S Devine 3561 a 11◦04′ 2◦34′N Gaspra 951 d 25◦56′ 15◦11′S
Aten 2062 � 5◦40′ 11◦44′N Diana 78 ` 3◦51′ 11◦12′N Germania 241 ` 4◦22′ 6◦31′N
Athamantis 230 a 5◦46′ 7◦09′S Dike 99 a 18◦21′ 4◦54′S Giordano 5148 e 29◦37′r 11◦53′S
Athanasia 730 _ 22◦22′ 21◦15′N Dione 106 ] 6◦00′r 9◦19′N Godiva 3018 _ 16◦52′ 19◦38′N
Athene 881 ^ 18◦47′ 34◦05′N Dionysus 3671 _ 15◦51′ 23◦53′N Goldstone 4433 ` 20◦40′ 9◦59′N
Atropos 273 � 8◦37′ 5◦42′N Dioretsa 20461 d 5◦36′r 19◦53′S Gonggong 225088 e 27◦01′r 17◦47′S
Augeias 13184 ^ 19◦16′ 21◦19′N Diotima 423 ] 19◦44′r 9◦35′N Gorgo 681 f 24◦53′r 1◦21′S

� ` 28◦13′ 0◦42′ N $ a 6◦01′ 0◦20′ N
' ` 24◦27′ 3◦45′ N ♀ ` 18◦06′ 6◦00′ N
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[ d 29◦29′r 19◦55′ S \ c 5◦39′ 9◦43′ S
mittlerer Mondknoten � 29◦46′r 11◦32′ N wahrer Mondknoten ` 1◦21′r 10◦59′ N
mittlere Lilith b 1◦13′ 7◦39′ S osc. Lilith b 1◦28′ 7◦44′ S
interpolierte Lilith b 5◦25′ 8◦53′ S interpolierter Priapus � 15◦35′ 2◦45′ N
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Gutemberga 777 � 1◦22′r 16◦31′N Johanna 127 b 11◦23′ 17◦51′S Machiavelli 19730 f 17◦11′r 25◦46′S
Hadrianus 7446 a 27◦33′ 9◦47′S Jokaste 899 ^ 7◦35′ 29◦23′N Madreteresa 4390 a 22◦52′ 13◦57′S
Hagar 682 ` 2◦28′ 4◦26′N Judith 664 c 1◦57′ 12◦58′S Magnanimity 8992 d 9◦18′ 14◦11′S
Hannibal 2152 b 8◦28′ 18◦41′S Jung 11518 d 25◦06′ 21◦59′S Mahakala 10819 a 2◦05′ 0◦15′S
Hanuman 2211 ` 0◦48′ 10◦25′N Juno 3 a 21◦46′ 2◦30′S Mahalingam 18104 _ 26◦34′ 18◦03′N
Haremari 1372 b 26◦34′ 33◦03′S Jupiter X f 22◦21′r 4◦28′S MakeMake 136472 ` 14◦12′ 32◦05′N
Harmonia 40 � 5◦30′ 19◦31′N Justitia 269 ^ 29◦05′ 17◦40′N Makhaon 3063 ^ 12◦18′ 31◦48′N
Hasek 2734 a 16◦25′ 3◦18′S Kaali 4227 b 29◦48′ 18◦14′S Manto 870 a 29◦52′ 7◦15′S
Hathor 2340 _ 29◦19′ 16◦51′N Kafka 3412 f 18◦40′r 0◦49′S Manwe 385446 f 0◦38′r 13◦46′S
Haumea 136108 a 4◦58′ 20◦59′N Kalchas 4138 ^ 9◦16′ 20◦41′N Marathon 4356 ] 19◦11′r 22◦31′N
Hazard 9305 b 15◦46′ 15◦01′S Kalliope 22 a 24◦08′ 3◦41′S Marceline 1730 ` 25◦31′ 2◦08′N
Hebe 6 c 15◦17′ 13◦16′S Kalypso 53 b 7◦23′ 10◦03′S Mars ♂ � 20◦03′ 15◦57′N
Hecuba 108 f 5◦15′r 10◦26′S Kama 1387 ` 26◦50′ 0◦24′S Martin Luther 7100 ^ 20◦30′ 22◦12′N
Hehe 200002 � 26◦22′ 14◦21′N Karl Marx 2807 � 8◦34′ 24◦13′N Martir 1582 _ 26◦07′ 22◦07′N
Hekate 100 c 3◦03′ 16◦41′S Karma 3811 e 8◦25′r 21◦19′S Masterman 21561 ^ 0◦13′ 13◦06′N
Hel 949 � 16◦59′ 18◦19′N Kassandra 114 e 15◦45′r 14◦20′S Medea 212 f 2◦26′r 7◦57′S
Helena 101 � 7◦14′ 25◦04′N Kepler 1134 a 8◦50′ 4◦34′S Medusa 149 � 27◦32′ 12◦02′N
Helenos 1872 e 8◦08′r 5◦08′S Khryses 4707 d 0◦58′ 26◦52′S Megaira 464 ^ 9◦44′ 10◦59′N
Hephaistos 2212 ] 29◦23′r 24◦04′N King 2305 d 15◦32′ 31◦19′S Melancholia 5708 a 0◦14′ 1◦33′S
Hera 103 _ 26◦11′ 17◦56′N Kleopatra 216 c 28◦16′ 9◦50′S Melete 56 a 4◦19′ 2◦23′S
Heracles 5143 � 9◦58′r 14◦07′N Klio 84 a 8◦01′ 7◦35′S Melpomene 18 c 22◦20′ 16◦07′S
Herero 1885 b 13◦20′ 20◦02′S Klondike 3166 � 2◦32′r 6◦35′S Memoria 1247 c 16◦44′ 21◦12′S
Hermes 69230 d 19◦39′sr 29◦27′S Klytaemnestra 179 b 21◦49′ 18◦47′S Mentor 3451 d 15◦17′ 1◦22′N
Hestia 46 ] 24◦03′ 17◦03′N Klytia 73 d 16◦43′ 24◦53′S Mercury ' ` 24◦27′ 3◦45′N
Heureka 4133 ] 9◦21′r 28◦37′N Knigge 32899 a 16◦30′ 15◦54′S Merlin 2598 d 8◦51′ 14◦25′S
Hidalgo 944 c 7◦02′ 55◦41′S Konradzuse 21664 c 25◦48′ 32◦59′S Merope 1051 a 23◦32′ 0◦11′S
Hilaritas 996 � 15◦52′ 16◦26′N Koronis 158 a 12◦33′ 5◦39′S Metis 9 ` 11◦45′ 10◦47′N
Hildegard 898 ` 25◦45′ 4◦40′S Krishnan 22533 b 1◦28′ 10◦29′S Michelangelo 3001 e 22◦56′r 4◦11′N
Hinderer 3404 ^ 17◦14′ 33◦44′N L'Encyclopedie 21000 ^ 7◦36′ 4◦24′N Midas 1981 � 13◦01′ 45◦38′N
Hipparchus 4000 b 17◦34′ 19◦09′S Lacrimosa 208 _ 23◦36′ 22◦56′N Minerva 93 a 13◦33′ 6◦50′S
Hippokrates 14367 c 0◦32′ 19◦03′S Lada 2832 a 0◦36′ 0◦36′N Mithra 4486 ^ 22◦43′ 22◦21′N
Horus 1924 b 24◦17′ 21◦05′S Laetitia 39 ` 4◦56′ 8◦24′N Mnemosyne 57 d 6◦43′ 6◦36′S
Huya 38628 a 13◦45′ 0◦31′N Lameia 248 d 19◦28′ 17◦15′S Modestia 370 a 8◦21′ 8◦27′S
Hybris 430 _ 26◦19′ 15◦57′N Lamettrie 7095 ^ 3◦37′ 17◦23′N Moon $ a 6◦01′ 0◦20′N
Hygiea 10 � 14◦01′ 15◦40′N Lancearmstrong 12373 c 21◦32′ 21◦53′S Morpheus 4197 d 28◦15′r 32◦34′S
Hylonome 10370 a 19◦38′ 6◦16′S Laocoon 3240 d 3◦39′ 23◦49′S Mors-Somnus 341520 f 25◦49′r 2◦10′N
Hypnos 14827 � 14◦46′ 17◦59′N Laodamia 1011 a 17◦54′ 3◦39′S Munchhausen 14014 _ 4◦00′ 13◦42′N
Hypsipyle 587 � 17◦37′ 23◦59′N Laverna 2103 _ 21◦54′ 23◦54′N Myrrha 381 a 29◦41′ 2◦10′S
Iapyx 181279 d 8◦15′ 7◦19′S Lebon 10838 a 3◦18′ 0◦29′S Narcissus 37117 e 11◦29′r 3◦09′S
Icarus 1566 b 21◦10′ 18◦57′S Leleakuhonua 541132 f 26◦22′r 7◦30′N Nemesis 128 b 26◦57′ 19◦14′S
Iduna 176 ` 16◦19′ 4◦57′S Lempo 47171 f 23◦37′r 10◦17′S Nephele 431 � 22◦59′ 14◦15′N
Ilsebill 919 ` 12◦23′ 1◦27′N Leonardo 3000 � 27◦32′ 10◦32′N Neptune [ d 29◦29′r 19◦55′S
Imago 2989 a 5◦06′ 0◦10′N Leukothea 35 ^ 10◦52′ 29◦55′N Nereus 4660 a 21◦47′ 9◦18′S
Imhotep 1813 b 9◦58′ 16◦54′S Lewkopelew 17579 ^ 28◦55′ 27◦19′N Nessus 7066 c 19◦31′ 35◦21′S
Imperatrix 1200 ` 18◦48′ 2◦22′N Libitina 2546 ] 4◦37′r 25◦33′N Nestor 659 ^ 11◦24′ 26◦40′N
Indulgentia 90703 ` 28◦53′ 0◦15′N Liebe 7696 e 14◦33′r 19◦12′S Neverland 5405 � 2◦15′ 28◦31′N
Industria 389 _ 14◦35′ 25◦15′N Lilienthal 13610 ^ 18◦10′ 18◦00′N Nike 307 � 15◦38′r 2◦46′S
Ino 173 a 23◦44′ 0◦07′N Lilith 1181 c 9◦08′ 21◦15′S Ninkasi 4947 � 24◦05′ 4◦03′N
Io 85 b 21◦23′ 10◦53′S Logos 58534 ` 7◦52′ 9◦43′N Niobe 71 e 9◦42′r 12◦41′S
Iphigenia 112 b 14◦46′ 18◦15′S Loke 4862 _ 9◦16′ 15◦37′N Nostalgia 3162 a 2◦47′ 9◦17′N
Irene 14 � 8◦57′r 8◦42′S Loreley 165 e 28◦50′r 2◦55′S Nut 306367 e 13◦40′r 18◦28′S
Iris 7 d 11◦57′ 17◦55′S Loving 432971 ` 12◦05′ 9◦50′N Nyctimene 2150 � 3◦03′r 19◦25′N
Ishtar 7088 c 1◦24′ 17◦42′S Lucifer 1930 e 27◦47′r 4◦52′S Nymphe 875 a 17◦17′ 5◦21′S
Isis 42 ^ 12◦44′ 15◦50′N Lucina 146 _ 2◦51′ 20◦36′N Nyx 3908 b 15◦41′ 17◦04′S
Israel 7507 a 11◦27′ 6◦35′S Lucretia 281 ] 4◦09′r 10◦26′N Odin 3989 a 11◦08′ 6◦09′S
Ixion 28978 c 1◦21′ 17◦30′S Lumen 141 b 24◦02′ 28◦03′S Odysseus 1143 ^ 0◦55′sr 19◦47′N
Jason 6063 e 4◦38′r 15◦58′S Lumiere 775 a 13◦00′ 11◦30′S Oenone 215 � 12◦37′ 18◦21′N
Jenner 5168 f 24◦01′r 7◦32′N Lysistrata 897 a 24◦47′ 16◦19′S Ogmios 189011 a 2◦57′ 11◦32′S

� ` 28◦13′ 0◦42′ N $ a 6◦01′ 0◦20′ N
' ` 24◦27′ 3◦45′ N ♀ ` 18◦06′ 6◦00′ N

♂ � 20◦03′ 15◦57′ N X f 22◦21′r 4◦28′ S
Y ] 2◦30′r 9◦47′ N Z e 9◦06′r 18◦37′ S
[ d 29◦29′r 19◦55′ S \ c 5◦39′ 9◦43′ S
mittlerer Mondknoten � 29◦46′r 11◦32′ N wahrer Mondknoten ` 1◦21′r 10◦59′ N
mittlere Lilith b 1◦13′ 7◦39′ S osc. Lilith b 1◦28′ 7◦44′ S
interpolierte Lilith b 5◦25′ 8◦53′ S interpolierter Priapus � 15◦35′ 2◦45′ N
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Sortierung nach Asteroidennamen (3/3)

Asteroid Position Deklination Asteroid Position Deklination Asteroid Position Deklination

Okyrhoe 52872 f 24◦25′r 2◦40′S Quetzalcoatl 1915 e 1◦59′r 7◦59′S Symmetria 9669 ] 18◦48′s 17◦55′N
Ophelia 171 _ 4◦01′ 22◦14′N Refugium 6475 f 7◦53′r 3◦34′N Taj Mahal 85267 ` 18◦11′ 7◦35′S
Ops 2736 ` 4◦18′ 5◦08′N Reiki 5239 d 10◦33′ 28◦57′S Tantalus 2102 c 9◦38′ 63◦49′S
Orcus 90482 � 20◦14′ 0◦27′S Requiem 2254 c 27◦22′ 27◦17′S Tara 5863 � 11◦57′ 4◦47′N
Orpheus 3361 c 27◦09′ 20◦21′S Rhadamanthus 38083 a 1◦31′ 1◦04′N Teharonhiawako 88611 e 19◦43′r 14◦13′S
Oruki 48482 a 27◦28′ 6◦14′S Rhea 577 e 0◦47′ 21◦10′S Telemachus 15913 ^ 1◦01′sr 20◦33′N
Orwell 11020 ` 9◦12′ 8◦04′N Robinhood 18932 � 26◦28′ 14◦34′N Terezin 17608 b 4◦25′ 18◦27′S
Oscarwilde 12258 d 24◦53′ 17◦51′S Robot 15907 � 14◦37′ 12◦20′N Terpsichore 81 c 23◦38′ 31◦10′S
Osiris 1923 � 11◦50′r 6◦25′N Rockefellia 904 a 21◦17′ 6◦18′S Thais 1236 b 10◦18′ 16◦04′S
Ostara 343 ` 24◦17′ 3◦50′N Rocknroll 17058 ` 21◦23′ 9◦28′N Thalia 23 a 0◦44′ 5◦31′N
Pallas 2 f 21◦44′r 3◦54′S Roentgen 6401 _ 29◦23′ 13◦33′N Themis 24 b 29◦37′ 20◦29′S
Pan 4450 ^ 27◦31′ 29◦15′N Rousseau 2950 ` 7◦14′ 12◦56′N Thereus 32532 d 7◦36′ 2◦41′S
Panacea 2878 � 18◦35′ 16◦49′N Rudolfsteiner 10356 _ 0◦49′ 22◦21′N Thetis 17 _ 21◦43′ 18◦54′N
Pandora 55 a 13◦46′ 6◦08′S Rudra 2629 b 27◦21′ 37◦44′S Thisbe 88 ` 28◦00′ 2◦46′S
Paracelsus 2239 a 3◦51′ 0◦31′N Sado 118230 a 14◦14′ 0◦09′N Thoreau 44597 a 23◦28′ 8◦42′S
Paradise 2791 ^ 23◦37′ 58◦41′N Salacia 120347 f 5◦56′r 9◦57′N Tisiphone 466 ^ 5◦08′ 40◦44′N
Parsifal 2095 d 15◦43′ 24◦24′S Salome 562 ` 2◦31′ 18◦27′N Toro 1685 ` 25◦17′ 3◦17′S
Parthenope 11 � 11◦14′ 16◦44′N Samadhi 12472 c 6◦18′ 23◦50′S Tyche 258 � 2◦48′ 7◦55′N
Parvati 2847 d 2◦36′ 20◦57′S Sapientia 275 ` 14◦58′ 7◦14′N Typhon 42355 _ 20◦12′ 24◦02′N
Patientia 451 b 8◦08′ 6◦30′S Sappho 80 ` 0◦46′ 5◦11′N Ubuntu 202373 � 7◦36′ 17◦39′N
Pax 679 c 10◦28′ 13◦38′S Saturn Y ] 2◦30′r 9◦47′N Ulugbek 2439 d 7◦57′ 23◦12′S
Peitho 118 b 21◦04′ 20◦11′S Sauron 378214 � 27◦45′r 12◦01′N Union 1585 � 6◦52′ 3◦01′N
Pele 2202 a 17◦47′ 3◦28′S Schliemann 3302 ` 18◦41′ 4◦53′N Universitas 905 � 23◦46′ 17◦21′N
Penelope 201 ^ 13◦05′ 15◦38′N Schweitzer 7698 e 17◦46′r 17◦40′S Urania 30 a 8◦26′ 4◦36′S
Perdix 8758 b 10◦32′ 10◦43′S Scientia 7756 � 3◦01′r 20◦11′S Uranus Z e 9◦06′r 18◦37′S
Persephone 399 e 3◦02′r 27◦25′S Sedna 90377 ] 15◦39′r 5◦08′N Urda 167 _ 14◦38′ 20◦33′N
Perseverantia 975 a 12◦16′ 4◦11′S Selene 580 _ 25◦17′ 20◦59′N Utopia 1282 c 3◦35′ 35◦43′S
Phaedra 174 f 21◦43′r 4◦20′N Selqet 136818 ` 15◦45′ 55◦06′N Vala 131 c 2◦36′ 22◦10′S
Phaethon 3200 ^ 14◦18′r 38◦50′N Semele 86 ` 0◦22′ 14◦14′N Valentine 447 _ 20◦12′ 23◦23′N
Philomela 196 _ 21◦40′ 24◦12′N Semmelweis 4170 � 7◦45′ 11◦01′N Varuna 20000 _ 8◦22′ 23◦06′N
Philosophia 227 b 15◦28′ 23◦34′S Sherlock 5049 � 5◦48′ 20◦43′N Vaticana 416 a 20◦43′ 3◦59′S
Pholus 5145 a 20◦28′ 13◦19′N Siberia 1094 _ 11◦40′ 9◦27′N Velleda 126 ^ 22◦47′ 25◦07′N
Photographica 443 b 3◦14′ 10◦13′S Sibylla 168 b 10◦42′ 13◦29′S Venus ♀ ` 18◦06′ 6◦00′N
Phryne 1291 ` 0◦14′ 4◦52′N Sinon 3391 ^ 16◦42′ 38◦27′N Verdun 12288 c 18◦43′ 30◦04′S
Pinel 12095 c 1◦20′ 21◦41′S Sirene 1009 b 23◦04′ 14◦42′S Veritas 490 e 28◦37′r 7◦33′S
Pire 3228 d 16◦07′ 21◦51′S Sirona 116 b 2◦25′ 11◦28′S Vesta 4 � 1◦39′ 19◦37′N
Plato 5451 � 23◦37′ 14◦45′N Sisyphus 1866 b 17◦10′ 50◦18′S Veteraniya 2011 a 15◦30′ 8◦59′S
Plotinos 6616 c 15◦15′ 16◦38′S Sita 244 a 22◦05′ 8◦31′S Vibilia 144 � 21◦57′ 17◦04′N
Pluto \ c 5◦39′ 9◦43′S Siva 1170 � 15◦29′ 31◦11′N Victoria 12 ` 5◦58′ 3◦26′N
Podalirius 4086 _ 7◦29′ 34◦22′N Siwa 140 ` 5◦51′ 10◦54′N Virginia 50 b 8◦28′ 12◦29′S
Poe 17427 c 19◦43′ 12◦19′S Skepticus 6630 c 14◦48′ 26◦52′S Virtus 494 b 9◦33′ 16◦02′S
Poesia 946 ` 24◦40′ 3◦03′N Skuld 1130 b 4◦30′ 12◦39′S Vishnu 4034 c 26◦43′r 23◦45′S
Polyneikes 20947 ] 6◦04′r 12◦29′N Slaven 14708 d 19◦02′ 19◦38′S Vulcano 4464 b 27◦52′ 36◦16′S
Porta Coeli 3276 e 15◦52′r 19◦31′S Sokrates 5450 ] 16◦15′r 10◦19′N Wachmann 1704 f 14◦57′r 4◦24′S
Poseidon 4341 d 29◦20′r 27◦26′S Solidarity 8991 d 7◦28′ 21◦20′S Walhalla 1260 d 29◦09′ 17◦42′S
Praamzius 420356 _ 22◦36′ 21◦57′N Somnium 3258 a 6◦11′ 0◦29′N Walpurga 256 ^ 20◦26′ 10◦30′N
Probitas 902 d 19◦21′ 27◦21′S Sophrosyne 134 a 4◦16′ 4◦24′S Werdandi 621 d 19◦59′ 24◦12′S
Prometheus 1809 a 17◦03′ 4◦26′S Spartacus 2579 � 10◦20′ 16◦49′N Whiterabbit 17942 ` 14◦16′ 6◦05′N
Proserpina 26 _ 0◦17′ 24◦57′N Sphinx 896 ] 9◦39′r 23◦46′N Wiesenthal 69275 � 1◦23′r 14◦19′S
Prudentia 474 c 20◦51′ 15◦47′S Spirit 37452 d 1◦19′ 31◦24′S Wisdom 3402 � 20◦29′ 17◦28′N
Psyche 16 b 24◦27′ 16◦17′S Sposetti 22354 c 21◦36′ 31◦07′S Wodan 2155 d 17◦35′ 25◦20′S
Ptah 5011 ` 11◦10′ 9◦55′N Stalingrad 2250 � 25◦50′ 12◦29′N Wollstonecraft 90481 _ 3◦36′ 20◦23′N
Ptolemaeus 4001 ^ 26◦51′ 17◦30′N Stargazer 8958 b 14◦46′ 18◦15′S Wundt 11040 a 17◦38′ 6◦34′S
Pygmalion 96189 b 8◦19′ 20◦02′S Stentor 2146 ^ 8◦07′ 20◦23′S Xanthippe 156 � 8◦46′ 11◦57′N
Pyramus 14871 � 23◦05′ 14◦26′N Subamara 964 a 8◦34′ 1◦15′S Xenia 625 b 1◦24′ 3◦15′S
Pyrrhus 5283 ^ 2◦11′ 13◦29′N Sun � ` 28◦13′ 0◦42′N Xenophon 5986 e 13◦05′sr 5◦08′S
Pythia 432 d 19◦35′ 34◦06′S Swedenborg 3947 d 3◦56′ 19◦30′S Zeus 5731 f 26◦57′r 15◦02′N
Quaoar 50000 c 4◦19′ 14◦29′S Swindle 8690 b 9◦38′ 14◦55′S Zvezdotchet 6465 � 1◦01′ 29◦25′N

� ` 28◦13′ 0◦42′ N $ a 6◦01′ 0◦20′ N
' ` 24◦27′ 3◦45′ N ♀ ` 18◦06′ 6◦00′ N

♂ � 20◦03′ 15◦57′ N X f 22◦21′r 4◦28′ S
Y ] 2◦30′r 9◦47′ N Z e 9◦06′r 18◦37′ S
[ d 29◦29′r 19◦55′ S \ c 5◦39′ 9◦43′ S
mittlerer Mondknoten � 29◦46′r 11◦32′ N wahrer Mondknoten ` 1◦21′r 10◦59′ N
mittlere Lilith b 1◦13′ 7◦39′ S osc. Lilith b 1◦28′ 7◦44′ S
interpolierte Lilith b 5◦25′ 8◦53′ S interpolierter Priapus � 15◦35′ 2◦45′ N
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